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RE:  BOA-18-003 Owens Accessory Structure 
  Assessor’s Parcel No: 71170-05-006 
 
OWNER:        REPRESENTATIVE: 

Thomas P. and Lesa E. Owens 
P.O. Box 311 
Monument, CO 80832 

 

 
Commissioner District:  3 
 
 
   
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
A request by Thomas P. Owens and Lesa E. Owens for approval of a dimensional 
variance to allow an accessory structure to be built in front of the primary structure 
where it is not allowed in the RR-0.5 (Residential Rural) zoning district. The property is 
zoned RR-0.5 (Residential Rural) and is located on Limestone Road approximately 1.2 
miles southwest of Highway 105. 
 
Sub-note 15 of Table 5-4, Density and Dimensional Standards for Agricultural, 
Residential and Special Purpose Districts of the El Paso County Land Development 
Code (2016) states:  
 

The side yard setback for an accessory structure shall be 10 feet, unless the 
structure is at least 60 feet from the front property line or nearest road right of 
way, where a 5 foot setback is allowed. In no instance shall an accessory 
structure be closer to the front property line than the principal structure.  
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A. REQUEST  
A request for a dimensional variance to allow an accessory structure to be built in 
front of the primary structure where it is not allowed in the RR-0.5 (Residential 
Rural) zoning district 
 

B. APPROVAL CRITERIA  
Section 5.5.2.B.2.a, Variance to Physical Requirements, of the Land 
Development Code (2015), states the following: 

 
The Board of Adjustment is authorized to grant variances from the strict 
application of any physical requirement of this Code which would result in 
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue 
hardship upon, the owner of the property. Practical difficulties and 
hardship, in this context, may exist where the legal use of the property is 
severely restricted due to: 
 
1) The exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the specific 

piece of property. 
Legal use of the property is not severely restricted due to any 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the property. 

 
2) The exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary or 

exceptional situation or condition of the piece of property.  
Legal use of the property is severely restricted due to exceptional 
topographic conditions, as evidence in the attached contours map and 
the site images. The topographic conditions of the site shows a very 
steep ridgeline in which the addition of pier system would be required in 
order to meet the setback requirement of the LDC.   

 
However, Section 5.5.2.B.2.a, Variance to Physical Requirements, of the Code 
continues by stating the following: 
 

The Board of Adjustment may also grant variances from the strict 
application of any physical requirement of this Code based upon 
equitable consideration, finding that the burdens of strict compliance with 
the zoning requirement(s) significantly exceed the benefits of such 
compliance for the specific piece of property and;  

 
 “The variance provides only reasonably brief, temporary relief; or”  

 
Approval of the variance would provide permanent relief. 
 

 “The variance request includes an alternative plan, standards or 
conditions that substantially and satisfactorily mitigate the anticipated 
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impacts or serve as a reasonably equivalent substitute for current zoning 
requirements; or” 
 
There are no anticipated impacts that would require an alternate plan, 
standard, or condition. 
 

 “Some other unique or equitable consideration compels that strict 
compliance not be required.” 
 
The primary structure was built approximately 155 feet from the front 
property line putting the rear of the house right at the ridgeline to maximize 
the views of the area. The ridgeline is not a straight line and pushes the 
accessory structure in front of the primary structure as indicated in the 
attached site plan. The proposed accessory structure, meets all other side 
and rear yard setbacks required for the zoning, moving the structure 
further north and behind the primary structure building line will result in the 
need to perform additional engineering and earth work at a significant cost 
to the applicant.    

 
C. BACKGROUND  

The parcel in question was created with the final plat of Red Rock Ranch Inc. on 
June 3, 1955. The property was originally zoned A-5 (Agricultural) then was 
rezoned to A-1 (Garden Home Half Acre) in 1981. This zoning district is now 
known as the RR-0.5 (Rural Residential) zoning district.  
 

 
D. ALTERNATIVES EXPLORED 

There are alternative options for the applicant that would not require a 
dimensional variance request: 
 

1. Move the structure further north, removing the tree that is anchoring the 
ridgeline, thus allowing for construction of the structure behind the building 
line of the primary structure.  
  

2. Attaching the garage to any portion of the house to the west or south, 
increasing the square footage of the primary structure and maintaining the 
required setbacks of 25 feet for the front setback in the designated zoning. 

 
E. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL  

Should the Board of Adjustment determine that the application is consistent with 
the criteria for approval of a dimensional variance, and that the applicant has met 
the review and approval criteria for granting variances from the applicable 
standards, staff recommends the following conditions of approval: 
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CONDITIONS 
1. The approval applies only to the plans as submitted.  Any expansion or 

additions to the proposed accessory structure may require separate Board of 
Adjustment application(s) and approval(s) if the development requirements of 
the applicable zoning district cannot be met. 
 

2. A building permit must be secured through Pikes Peak Regional Building 
Department to legalize the structure.   

 
F. APPLICABLE RESOLUTIONS 

Approval: Resolution 3 – Unique and Equitable Circumstances 
Disapproval: Resolution 4 

 
G. LOCATION 

North: RR-0.5 (Residential Rural)   Vacant 
South: RR-0.5 (Residential Rural)   Residential 
East: RR-0.5 (Residential Rural)   Residential 
West: RR-0.5 (Residential Rural)   Residential   

 
H. SERVICE 

1. WATER/WASTEWATER 
Water is provided by Forest View Acres Water District. The District was sent a 
referral and provided no response. 
 

2. WASTEWATER 
Wastewater is provided by an onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) 
that was permitted under number 9683. 
 

3. EMERGENCY SERVICES  
The site is located within the boundaries of Tri-Lakes-Monument Fire 
Protection District. The District was sent a referral and provided no response. 

 
I. ENGINEERING 

1. FLOODPLAIN 
FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) panel number 08041C0260 shows 
the property lies within the zone X area which is determined to be outside the 
500-year floodplain. 
 

2. DRAINAGE AND EROSION 
The property is located within the Raspberry Mountain (FOMO5600) drainage 
basin.  This unstudied basin has a drainage fee of $4,009 per impervious acre 
and no bridge fee. No drainage or bridge fees are required for a dimensional 
variance.  There are no drainage or erosion issues identified with this request. 
No public drainage improvements will be required.  
 

4



 

 

3. TRANSPORTATION 
The property is accessed via Limestone Road. A traffic impact study was not 
required due to the fact that the dimensional variance is not expected to 
generate 100 daily vehicle trips more than the property would be expected to 
generate without approval of the dimensional variance. There are no 
transportation issues identified with this request. No public roadway 
improvements will be required.   

 
J. PUBLIC COMMENT AND NOTICE  

The Planning and Community Development Department notified seven (7) 
adjoining property owners on May 22, 2018, for the Board of Adjustment hearing. 
Responses will be provided at the hearing. 

 
K. ATTACHMENTS 

Letter of Intent 
Vicinity Map 
Site Plan 
Site Images 
Contours Map 
Neighbor Comment Letter 
Owens’ Rebuttal Letter 
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25 April 2018

TO:  El Paso County Planning and Development Department
2880 International Circle, Suite 110
Colorado Springs, CO 80910

RE:  Letter of Intent

The following new Letter of Intent is provided as requested by your office.  Drainage 
comments are incorporated into this new letter per your 25 Apr request:

1.  Owners and Applicants:  
Thomas P. Owens and Lesa E. Owens
4670 Limestone Rd
Monument, CO 80132
Phone #:  719-659-5996

2. Site Location:  
4670 Limestone Rd, Monument, CO 80132
Lot #36, Red Rocks Ranch Inc.
Size: 1.19 Acres
Zoning: RR-0.5

3.  Request and justification for a variance: 
 The intent of the property owners is to request a variance to Note 15, Table 5-4, 

Chapter 5 of the Land Development Code.  Note 15 states “In no instance shall an 
accessory structure be closer to the front property line than the principal structure.” A 
variance to this is necessary because of the topographical constraints on the property 
that prevent building within the front property line of the principal structure. The owners 
are not requesting a variance to the minimum County and HoA setbacks; the building 
site is well within those setbacks.  The variance addresses Note 15 only because the 
only space on the lot that will accommodate a 24 x 36 garage is slightly even with and in 
front of the existing structure.  Note 15 is problematic because:

a. The principal residence is built along a ridgeline at the most northerly end of 
the property. There is a steep drop-off immediately behind the back of the house so the 
only space to build is adjacent to and in front of the principal structure.  

b. The garage can’t be built in front of the residence due to “Note15” referenced 
above.

c.  The existing garage cannot be expanded to the West in order to keep it 
behind (north of) the front property line of the principal structure because:

(1) This will block the only access available to the back of the residence, 
making it impossible for the owners, contractors and fire personnel to get behind 
the house and into the surrounding wooded area if necessary. 
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(2) Expanding west would require removal of a 30’ specimen pine tree 
that is stabilizing the top corner of the hillside and preventing erosion at the NW 
corner of the driveway. 

(3) The cost of removing the tree/stump (ref #2 above), destroying the 
land to remove the stump, stabilizing the foundation, contracting for erosion 
mitigation and re-landscaping the area where the tree stump would be removed 
makes this totally impractical, destructive, expensive and very unnecessary given 
the alternative.  

(4) Building west will further create a major financial hardship on the 
owners because of the added cost for these necessities (above) and would 
generate additional expenses for architectural design, hiring additional 
contractors, concrete demolition and re-accomplishing soils and foundation 
engineering and re-pouring part of the existing concrete driveway parking area.

d.  The proposed building site as shown on the site map is southwest of the front 
of the house and west of the existing driveway.  It is an area with a four-degree up-slope 
and will easily accommodate a 24’ x 36’ garage without impacting drainage or erosion to 
the north and west of the site.  Ample drainage around the foundation will direct moisture 
to the south and east, into an existing swale and away from the hillside to the west and 
north.  Also, in order to reduce the impact that a new structure may have on our 
neighbors to the west, we have reduced the originally planned roof pitch and lowered the 
height of the roof ridge from 21’ to approximately 16’.  The garage will also be positioned 
as close to the ridge as possible (without moving the tree) to comply with our neighbor’s 
request. 

e. Considering the points above, the uneven and hilly topography of the property, 
the location of the house being at the farthest point from the road and backed onto a 
ridgeline, there is no other feasible location to site the garage other than where shown 
on the accompanying site map 

4. The existing facility is the principal structure

The existing facility is the principal residence located approximately 175’ to the 
north of the road. The proposed facility is the 24’ x 36’ garage shown on the elevation 
that is an exhibit to the application package. There are no proposed roads in this 
variance request 

5.  Waiver requests (if applicable) and Justification. 

None, other than this proposed Variance request 

6.  The purpose and need for the change in zone classification.  Not Applicable

The owners are not requesting a variance to zone classification or to the 
set back requirements.  The owners/ applicants are requesting a variance to 
Note #15 (Table 5-4 only) so the south end of the garage can extend beyond the 
front property line of the principal structure. 
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7.  The total number of acres in the requested area is 1.19 Acres. 

8. The total number of residential units and densities for each dwelling unity type.  
Not Applicable. 

9.  The number of industrial or commercial sites proposed.  Not Applicable

10.  Approximate floor area ratio of industrial and/or commercial uses.  Not 
Applicable.

11.  The number of mobile home units and densities.  Not Applicable

12.  Typical lot sizes:  length and width. The typical lot sizes adjacent to the 
applicant’s residence are approximately  260’ long by 200’ wide or 1.2 acres.  

13. Type of proposed recreational facilities. Not Applicable

14. If phased construction is proposed, how will it be phased.  Not applicable.  The 
project is expected to take 120 to 180 days to finish, contingent on contractor 
availability and weather. 

15. Anticipated schedule of development: 120 – 180 days from permit approval 
depending on contractor availability and weather.

16. How water and sewer will be provided.  Not Applicable. There will be no water 
or sewer connections to this garage. 

17. Proposed uses, relationship between uses and densities.   The proposed 
structure is a 3-car garage and is for parking and typical storage only.  It does 
not impact the neighborhood density and has no relationship with other 
properties.  

18. Areas of required landscaping:  The areas around the garage to the south, 
west and north will be xeriscaped. Enough trees will be left to maintain a 
barrier of privacy to the west.  A gambrel oak thicket to the south will remain for 
privacy.

19.  Proposed access locations.  The garage will be accessed via the same 
driveway that serves the existing garage. The driveway will be widened slightly 
to allow improved access to the garage from the east.

20.  Approximate acres and percent of land to be set aside as open space, not to 
include parking, drive and access roads.  Of the 1.19 acre parcel, approximately 
60% of the land will remain natural.  

21. Drainage Comments per PCD request:   The drainage characteristics of the 
garage should have no adverse affect on the neighbor’s property to the east.  
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Downspouts on the garage roof will direct the drainage from the southeast corner of 
the garage down hill to the existing drainage culvert where any moisture not 
dissipated d in the 150’ long swale will be directed toward the street drainage ditch.  
Moisture from the downspout on the northeast corner of the garage will be directed 
to the rocky hillside to the north.  

Thank you for your consideration and assistance,

Sincerely,

///SIGNED///

Thomas and Lesa Owens
Owners/Applicants
4670 Limestone Rd
Monument, CO 80132
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 ------------------- El Paso County Parcel Information ------------------- 

 

 

COPYRIGHT 2018 by the Board of County Commissioners, El Paso County, Colorado.  All rights reserved.  No 
part of this document or data contained hereon may be reproduced; used to prepare derivative products; or 
distributed without the specific written approval of the Board of County Commissioners, El Paso County, 
Colorado.  This document was prepared from the best data available at the time of printing.  El Paso County, 
Colorado, makes no claim as to the completeness or accuracy of the data contained hereon. 

 

Parcel: 7117005006 

Name: OWENS THOMAS P 

OWENS LESA E 

City: MONUMENT 

State: CO 

Zip: 80132-8256 

Filename: BOA-18-003 

Zone Map Number: 71170 

Date: March 29, 2018 

Please report any parcel discrepancies to: 
El Paso County Assessor 
1675 W. Garden of the Gods Rd. 
Colorado Springs, CO 80907 
(719) 520-6600 
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View of 30’ Pine Tree at corner of Garage
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Drop off behind driveway
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Existing garage. Proposed site is left of picture  and indicated by the stake

14



Proposed site at left (west) of driveway
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View of site from Limestone Road
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About 20’/60’ 
= 33% slope 
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21 April 2018
From:  Thomas and Lesa Owens

4670 Limestone Road
Monument, CO 80132

TO:  El Paso County Planning and Development Department
2880 International Circle, Suite 110
Colorado Springs, CO 80910

RE: Response to the 9 April 2018 Letter (Exhibit 1) from the property owners (Bohns’) at 
4710 Limestone regarding the Owens variance request (4670 Limestone Rd, File # 
BOA183). 

1. The Bohns’ state that there will be “ irreversible obstruction of existing valley views “ if a garage 
is built next door.

 Mr Bohn has the elevations and site plan for the Owens garage. The garage ridge is 
approximately 16’ (+-) from ground (driveway) level.  That roughly corresponds to the tops 
of the existing trees located to the East of the Bohn’s bedroom window.  A roof ridge that is 
projected to be at a similar height as the tree-tops (which have existed for years) will no 
more “materially impair” the existing valley views than the trees currently do.  In fact, the 
easterly views (their bedroom window view) have been “materially improved” due to the 
Owens’ efforts to mitigate their overgrown property and remove trees, which Mr Bohn 
failed to mention.  The site plan clearly illustrates the garage location being slightly to the 
North of 4710’s window with the only portion coming into their view being the south end of 
the garage . . . not the entire garage (Exhibits 2a and 2b). 

2.  The Bohns’ state that their “property value will be materially impaired as the result of a garage 
being built next door”.  It would have been helpful if he had quantified such a dire prediction.

 Location, neighborhood quality and home condition are the primary factors impacting a 
home’s values. The north side of Limestone Road (where 4710 is located) is a very desirable 
location specifically because of the views to the North, West and to the South, not 
necessarily those to the East.  Every home on Limestone Rd is situated to capitalize on the 
predominant views to the North, West and South. Most homes built along the ridgeline also 
impair, to some degree, the easterly views of their “down hill” neighbors (Exhibit 3).  Views 
from the Owens dining room window are blocked almost completely due to their neighbor’s 
roof (Exhibit 4) immediately outside the east window.   This had no material impact on the 
property appraisal, assessment, appeal or sale price of the house in 2016.  

 Current and projected home values (Ref: the National Association of Realtors and other 
publically available Real Estate sources) show:

 An 11.8% increase in median sales prices for March 2018 
 Housing sales prices being .7% more than the asking price  
 A 3.7% YTD decrease in new listings 
 A 34.8% decrease in days on the market. 
 Zillow projects a 3.8% increase in property values within the next year.  
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 The Public Record shows the sales price for the Bohn’s home 1997 as $187,000.  It sold again 
in Sept 2016 for $350,000. The unofficial estimate (not an assessment) by Zillow shows the 
current value at $508,000.  This is only a “ballpark” figure based on current property sales, 
trends and projections. It does, however, indicate a positive trend that should provide some 
relief to the Bohns’ that their property values may not be as materially impaired as they are 
leading the BoA to believe. 

3.  The Bohns’ state that  “county regulations meant to preserve property owners’ rights and 
community standards are being violated”

 The reasons for, and process to, request a variance were clarified when Mr Bohn received 
the “Notice to Adjacent Property Owner” letter sent on 24 March and that he signed on 2 
April, 2018 (Exhibit 5).  The guidelines are obviously being followed by Mr Owens who’s 
rights are also being preserved by virtue of the Variance process. 

4. The Bohns’ state that “approving the Owens’ proposal establishes a negative precedence 
that undermines the Code.”

 Property owners do not undermine (?) the Code when they follow the code guidelines to 
request a variance.  Refer to: Para 5.4.2 of the Land Development Code. 

 The precedent to allow accessory buildings is well established in the Red Rocks Ranch 
neighborhood.  

 There are 5 freestanding accessory buildings (Garages) within a one-mile radius of 4670 
Limestone (the Owens home).  The closest is within 300 Meters to the south at 18385 
Pixie Park Rd.  

 These structures all conform to HOA Architectural guidelines, blend in with the 
environment and were no doubt built before “Note 15” was added to the Density and 
Dimensional Standards. 

 Pending approval of a Building Permit, the Red Rocks Ranch Homeowners Association 
approved the design and location of the Owens project (Exhibit 6) no doubt because of 
the common practice (precedent) of allowing  compatible accessory buildings in the 
area. 

 The proposed site location for the Owens’ garage is reasonable due to topography, cost, 
supportive justification and because the building complies with the Architectural 
Standards of the HoA. 

5.  The Bohns’ state that it is “technically feasible for the Owens to construct a garage that
conforms to the Code.” 

 It is the proposed location for the building that requires the variance, not the structure. 
There is no implication that it isn’t “technically feasible” to build a conforming garage.  Mr 
Owens clearly outlined why the proposed site is a “better option” in the letter to the 
adjacent property owners. This is the basis for the variance request. 

6.  The Bohns’ state that “incurring financial costs to conform to Code is not a valid reason for 
Variance Approval.”
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 The Board of Adjustment is authorized to grant variances from the strict application of any 
physical requirement of this Code which would “result in peculiar and exceptional practical 
difficulties to, or exceptional and undue hardship upon, the owner of the property.”   

 The cost associated with building an addition is simply greater than building a stand-
alone accessory building. 

7.  Reference to Para 3 of the Bohn’s letter,  no response is necessary.  The Bohn’s comments 
have been discussed either in the Notice to Adjacent Property Owner letter, or in Mr Owens 
statements elsewhere in this letter.  

 Mr Bohn, however, did make one comment in Para 3c (his letter) regarding the large 
pine tree that anchors the northwest corner of the hill.   Mr Bohn specifically said “do not 
remove that pine tree” while he and Mr Owens were discussing the project and the tree. 
Now, Mr Bohn states the polar opposite in his letter saying it is “hard to fathom” why the 
tree wouldn’t be removed?  This is a total contradiction of his previous statement to Mr 
Owens.

8.   Mr Bohn states “we look forward to engaging with the Owens in a constructive dialogue on 
how they can achieve their goal of constructing a garage without impacting 4710 
Limestone and remaining in compliance with the Code”.   This is hardly the case.

 It is incumbent upon the Bohns’ (not their neighbors) to initiate in dialog if they (Bohns’) 
had an issue with the proposed project.  The Bohns’ have remained silent for the past 6 
months and are clearly not interested in ”engaging in constructive dialogue” with Mr 
Owens. Their “non-action” and efforts to avoid “constructive dialog” is self-evident. 

o The Bohns’ were notified during the summer of 2017 of the Owens’ intent to build.  
They had no objection then and have had ample time to “engage in dialog” if they 
were sincere in doing so.   

o The Bohns’ had the opportunity to “engage in dialog” while standing on the building 
site discussing the project with Mr Owens.  Mr Bohn’s only request at that time was 
for the Owens to try and “move the garage further to the North if possible and to “ 
NOT remove the tree.”  The Owens complied with their request. 

o The Bohn ‘s had further opportunity to “engage in dialog” when they received the 
Notice to Adjacent Property Owners regarding the intent to build. Their response 
was a signed letter indicating no opposition (Exhibit 5). 

 The Bohn’s have had daily opportunities to “engage in dialog” which could have 
been done by simply ringing their neighbor’s doorbell (the generally accepted way 
neighbors communicate with each other). This is especially true when there are 
critical issues to discuss such as “impaired valley views and property devaluations.”

8.    Based on Mr Bohn’s overt lack of interest in this project, or any objections to this project 
leading up to the variance submission, the Owens’ proceeded with the due diligence necessary 
to prepare for their project if approved.  These efforts (obtaining contractor bids, accomplishing 
the soils test, and paying for engineering on the design, roof and foundation) could have easily 
been avoided, and plans modified, had Mr Bohn simply been forthright about his concerns and 
“engaged in constructive dialog” when he had the opportunity.  However: 
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 Mr Bohn simply chose to say nothing, while simultaneously blind-siding Mr and Mrs 
Owens with his 9 April Letter to the BoA (after making no-comment on his 2 April 
response in Exhibit 4).  There was no courtesy copy to the Owens, no “heads up” and 
no attempt to “engage in constructive dialog.”   Their letter just appeared as a file in 
the project folder at the Planning Department.  It is uncanny that a neighbor who 
had previously appeared supportive, and who had every opportunity to influence 
the Owens’ decision on location and style of the garage project, would remain mute 
while sending such a contrary letter to the BoA.  

9. Mr and Mrs Owens have provided as clear and factual picture as possible regarding their wish 
to build and have kept emotion and subjectivity out of the process.  It is their hope that the 
information they provided will be adequate for the BoA to support and approve their request.

Sincerely,

Tom and Lesa Owens
4670 Limestone Rd
Monument, CO 80132

Exhibits:
(1) Bohn 9 April 2018 Letter  
(2) Site diagrams (2a and 2b) 
(3) Overview of Home locations on Limestone Rd
(4) View from 4670 Dining Room Window
(5) Responses from Adjacent Neighbors 
(6) RRRHOA Minutes 
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